RESOLUTION NO. 47-2002

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A LOCAL PROJECT ADVANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR AN URBAN CORRIDOR PROJECT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite (City) entered into a Master Advance Funding Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) on June 12, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the City and TxDOT recognize the importance of studying and determining an acceptable alignment for SH 190 between IH 30 and IH 20 in Mesquite; and

WHEREAS, the Local Project Advance Funding Agreement (LPAFA) is the means for accomplishing the Major Investment Study/Design Schematic/Environmental Document for SH 190 from IH 30 to IH 20; and

WHEREAS, the LPAFA does not require any financial participation by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council authorizes the City Manager to execute a Local Project Advance Funding Agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation for an Urban Corridor Project, namely the Major Investment Study/Design Schematic/Environmental Document for SH 190 from IH 30 to IH 20.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 3rd day of September, 2002.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Ellen Williams
City Secretary

len Willeams

City Attorney